## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 21-470**

APPROVAL OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT CONCERNING UTILITY CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE 36th/35TH AVE WEST: 164TH STREET SW – SR 99 ROAD PROJECT

WHEREAS, Snohomish County (the County) has a public road improvement project (TIP # E.40.01) to improve the 36th/35TH Ave West corridor from 164th St SW to SR 99, (the Project); and

WHEREAS, the Alderwood Water & Wastewater District (the District), has facilities in the County right-of-way pursuant to a franchise and, as a condition of its franchise and state law, is responsible to relocate its facilities when necessary at its own expense to accommodate County initiated public road improvements; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to relocate approximately 150 linear feet (LF) of 8-inch ductile iron water main and appurtenances, install approximately 2,100 LF of 4-inch PVC conduit and pull boxes, replace and relocate existing fire hydrants and water meters, relocate existing chain link fence, and adjust manholes and valves to grade along 36th/35TH Ave West from 164th Street SW to SR 99 (the Utility Work); and

WHEREAS, the District desires to have the County perform the Utility Work during construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the public and the District to have the County perform the Utility Work during construction of the Project, and have the District reimburse the County the actual costs of completing the Utility Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the Alderwood Water and Wastewater District concerning Utility Construction Associated with the 36th/35th Ave Wes: 164th Street SW – SR 99 Road Project.

PASSED this 12th day of January, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council)Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council